V.0.CHIDAMBARANAR PORT AUTHORITY
Highlights of Scale of Rates
With Effect From 01.05.2023

Vessel Related Charges:-

Port Dues-:

Particulars Rates per GRT Frequency of payment in respect of
the same vessel
Coastal Vessel Foreign Vessel

(in Rs.) (in USS)

Coastal

Vessel

(in Rs.)
10.88
5.46

Foreign
Vessel (in
Uss$)
0.4179
0.2089

Ships /Steamers
Sailing Vessel

Port Dues
Payable Once in
30 days.

The due is payable
on each entry into
the port.

Berth Hire Charges-:

Rate Per GRT

Foreign - (in U$$)
0.0087
0.0104

$293.90 + $ 0.0082 for vessels
above 30,000 and upto 60,000 GRT

Rs. 14,021.59 + Rs. 0.1876 for $541.99 + $ 0.0072 for vessels
vessels above 60,000 GRT above 60,000 GRT

The berth hire charges prescribed above is subject to a minimum charges of Rs. 5,312.35 in case of

coastal vessel and US $ 210.1689 per ship in case of foreign-going vessel.

Particulars

0 to 20,000 GRT

20,001 - 30,000 GRT
30,001 - 60,000 GRT

Coastal (in Rs.)
0.2213
0.2679
Rs. 7,594.13 + Rs. 0.2143 for
vessels above 30,000 and upto
60,000 GRT

60,001 and above GRT

SCHEDULE OF PILOTAGE FEES-:

Rate per GRT
Vessel GRT

Coastal (in Rs.) Foreign (in US $)

0 to 20,000 GRT

15.43

0.5911

20,001 - 30,000 GRT

17.71

0.6791

30,001 - 60,000 GRT

Rs. 5,19,845.89 + Rs. 14.17 for
vessels above 30,000 and upto
60,000 GRT

$19,926.16 + $ 0.5432 for
vessels above 30,000 and upto
60,000 GRT

60,001 and above GRT

Rs. 9,45,035.56 + Rs. 12.39 for
vessels above 60,000 GRT

$ 36,223.82 + $ 0.4754 for
vessels above 60,000 GRT

The Pilotage fee prescribed above is subject to a minimum charge of Rs. 29,821.92 in case of
coastal vessel and USS 1,143.1935 per ship in case of foreign-going vessel




Shifting Charges-:

Rate Per GRT

Size of Vessel Coastal Vessel Foreign going Vessel (in US

(in Rs.) $)

0 to 20,000 GRT 7.71 0.2955

20,001 - 30,000 GRT 8.86 0.3396

30,001 - 60,000 GRT Rs. 2,59,922.95 + Rs. 7.09 for $9,963.08 + $ 0.2717 for

vessels above 30,000 and vessels above 30,000 and upto
upto 60,000 GRT 60,000 GRT

4 | 60,001 and above GRT Rs. 4,72,517.79 + Rs. 6.20 for $18,111.91 + $ 0.2377 for

vessels above 60,000 GRT vessels above 60,000 GRT

The shifting charges prescribed above is subject to a minimum charge of Rs. 14,910.96 in case of

coastal vessel and USS 571.5967 per ship in case of foreign-going vessel

Notes:

i) One shifting is free during cargo operation i.e. after commencement and before completion of
cargo operation. This free shifting is not applicable for other than cargo operations.

ii) More than one shifting is chargeable as per the above rates whenever the shifting is requested by
the respective vessels Ship agent

5. ANCHORAGE FEES-:

The following charges shall be levied as anchorage fee for stay of vessel (ship or steamer, sailing
vessel, tugs, launches or other marine crafts) in the port waters within the notified port limits:

Rate per GRT per hour or part thereof
Particulars | For stay of vessel in any area inside | For stay of vessel in any area outside
the harbour basin but without the harbour basin and within the
occupying any of the berths/jetties notified Port Limits of V.O.
either individually or by means of Chidambaranar Port Trust.
double banking
Coastal vessel Foreign - going Coastal vessel Foreign - going
(inRs) vessels (in USS) (in Rs) vessels (in USS)
Upto and | 0.0265 subject to | 0.001 subject to a | 0.0105 subject | 0.0003 subject to a
inclusive of [a minimum of | minimum of US §$ | to a minimum | minimum of US $
3,000 GRT Rs.52.12 1.9976 of Rs.21.01 0.8061
3,001 to | 0.0174 subject to | 0.0007 subject to | 0.007 subject | 0.0002 subject to a
10,000 GRT a minimum of | a minimum of US |to a minimum | minimum of US $
Rs.79.5 $ 3.0407 Rs.31.99 1.2266

10,001 to
15,000 GRT 0.0228 0.0008 0.0090 0.0003
15,001 to
20,000 GRT 0.0281 0.0011 0.0114 0.0003
20,001 to
25,000 GRT 0.0382 0.0015 0.0151 0.0004
25,001 to 0.0419 0.0016 0.0168 0.0007
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Rate per GRT per hour or part thereof
Particulars | For stay of vessel in any area inside | For stay of vessel in any area outside
the harbour basin but without the harbour basin and within the
occupying any of the berths/jetties notified Port Limits of V.O.
either individually or by means of Chidambaranar Port Trust.
double banking
Coastal vessel Foreign - going Coastal vessel Foreign - going
(inRs) vessels (in USS) (in Rs) vessels (in USS)

30,000 GRT
30,001 GRT
and above 0.0456 0.0018 0.0182 0.0007

Double In respect of a vessel which is double banked with another vessel occupying a
Banking berth it will be charged half of the anchorage charges specified in the above
schedule.

Rate per hour or part thereof
For stay of vessel in any area outside the harbor basin and within
the notified Port Limits of V.0. Chidambaranar Port Trust.

Coastal vessel (in Rs.) Foreign - going vessels (in US$)
Upto and inclusive of | 0.0197 subject to a minimum of 0.0008 subject to a minimum of
3,000 GRT Rs.39.04 US § 1.4977
3,001 to 10,000 GRT 0.0133 subject to a minimum of 0.0004 subject to a minimum of
Rs.59.61 US $ 2.2868
10,001 to 15,000 GRT 0.0173 0.0007
15,001 to 20,000 GRT 0.0210 0.0008
20,001 to 25,000 GRT 0.0287 0.0011
25,001 to 30,000 GRT 0.0315 0.0012
30,001 GRT and
above 0.0343 0.0013
Note:

Anchorage fees will be for stay of vessels for more than 48 hours.

Particulars

ADDITIONAL CESS FOR HANDLING VESSELS AT OIL JETTY TOWARDS OIL INDUSTRY SAFETY
DIRECTORATE (OISD) COMPLIANCE-:

Sl. Description Unit Coastal Foreign
No. Vessel going Vessel
(in Rs) (InUS$)

Additional cess for handling | Per GRT
vessels at Oil Jetty towards | per hour 0.86 0.0184
OISD Compliances




CARGO RELATED CHARGES:-

SCHEDULE OF WHARFAGE DUES-:

Rates (In Rupees)
Cargo Unit of Zone A Zone B
charge | Foreign | Coastal | Foreign | Coastal

Liquid Bulk (POL)

Diesel Oil 1 KL 95.44 95.44 95.44 95.44
Furnace Oil 1 KL 134.84 134.84 134.84 | 134.84
LPG / LNG / CNG /
Propane / Butane 244.81 146.89 244.81 | 146.89
Naptha 145.22 145.22 145.22 | 145.22
Others - Not specified 145.22 145.22 145.22 | 145.22
iquid Cargo
Caustic Soda Lye 80.92 48.54 80.92 48.54
Liquid Ammonia 176.34 105.82 176.34 | 105.82
Edible Oil 95.44 57.28 24.89 14.93
Phosphoric Acid 176.34 105.82 176.34 | 105.82
Sulphuric Acid 103.73 62.24 103.73 62.24
Vinyl Chlorides 176.34 105.82 176.34 | 105.82
Molasses 85.08 51.04 85.08 51.04
Sludge Oil 97.74 58.64 48.86 29.31
186.71 112.04 186.71 | 112.04

Others - Not specified
Dry Bulk - Coal

(i) | AUl Types of Coal

() Charcoal in bags/ bulk.

Coal by whatever name
described in  Customs
Document and used for
Thermal Power Plants

Coal by whatever name
described in  Customs
Document other than
sl.no. 3(b) above.
Metallurgical Coke
Petroleum Coke

Wharfage for NTPL Captive
(f) | facility

Dry Bulk - Others

i) Clinkers

ii Cu. Concentrate

iii) Garnet Sand

iv) Gypsum In Bulk
V) Ilmenite
i) Iron Ore
vii) Lime In Bulk
viii) | Lime Stones / Dolomite /

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
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Cargo

Rates (In Rupees)

Unit of
charge

Zone A

Zone B

Foreign

Coastal

Foreign

Coastal

Any other minerals

Potassium
(MOP, SOP)

Sulphate

1 MT

148.67

89.18

103.02

61.81

Rock Phosphate

1 MT

132.07

79.25

93.47

56.08

Salt in bags / bulk

1 MT

74.00

44.40

71.92

43.14

Sugar in bags / in bulk

1 MT

150.73

90.45

129.99

78.01

Sulphur

1 MT

132.07

79.24

94.74

56.84

Urea

1 MT

148.68

89.18

103.02

61.81

Food Grains of any kind

1 MT

105.11

63.06

63.06

53.11

Construction Material

1 MT

100.96

60.58

88.50

53.11

Oil Cake / Copra

1 MT

121.71

73.01

88.50

53.11

Cattle feed / All types of
Meals

1 MT

88.50

53.11

76.04

45.66

Fly Ash

1 MT

100.95

60.58

88.50

53.11

Phosphogypsum

1 MT

105.11

63.06

63.06

53.11

Others - Not specified

1 MT

177.72

106.63

177.60

106.63

Break Bulk

Cashew Kernal, Fruits

and Nuts

1 MT

148.67

89.18

134.15

80.50

Cement

1 MT

136.23

81.75

100.96

60.58

Construction Materials

1 MT

100.96

60.58

88.50

53.11

Granite

1 MT

167.34

100.40

119.63

71.77

Iron and Steel Materials

1 MT

136.23

81.75

100.96

60.58

Logs / Timber

1 Cum

127.93

76.76

100.96

60.58

Machineries

1 MT

370.92

222.56

249.07

149.44

Wind Mill Blade, Tower,
Accessories etc

1 MT

572.93

343.76

Food Grains of any kind

1 MT

105.11

63.06

63.06

53.11

Fly Ash

1 MT

100.95

60.58

88.51

53.11

Phosphogypsum

1 MT

105.11

63.06

63.06

53.11

(xii)

Vehicles (other than Ro
Ro)

1 MT

370.92

222.56

249.07

149.44

(xiii)

Others - Not specified

1 MT

150.73

90.45

88.51

53.11

Container

(i)

20 feet (empty & loaded)

Each

2,130.28

1,278.17

(i)

20 to 40 feet (empty &
loaded)

Each

3,195.42

1,917.25

Above 40 feet (empty &
loaded)

Each

4,260.56

2,556.34

Vessel

Automobiles through Ro
Ro vessels for handling

below 1,600 CC

812.29

487.39




Rates (In Rupees)

Cargo Unit of Zone A Zone B
charge | Foreign Coastal Foreign | Coastal
Automobiles through Ro 1,624.59 974.74 974.74
Ro vessels for handling 1,624.59
(ii) above 1,600 CC Nos.

Bonafide Consumable / Non- Consumable Ship Stores

For liquid items wharfage specified for
relevant item as per ‘Liquid Bulk’ (POL)
Liquid Items 1 KL | category of schedule 3.1.1 (1) is proposed.

(i) | Other Items 1 MT 150.73 | 90.45| 88.51| 53.11

STEVEDORE AND SHORE HANDLING ROYALTY-:

Unit Rate
Sl. No. Description Rate (In Rs.)

1 Stevedore Royalty Per MT 9.17
2 Shore Handling Royalty Per MT 6.88

Note:

The above tariff cap will be indexed to inflation and will come into effect from 1°* April of
the relevant year.

SCHEDULE OF DEMURRAGE CHARGES:-

FREE PERIOD-:

Particulars Imports Exports
All Cargoes except Timber Logs. 7 days 30 days
Timber Logs 3 days -

SCHEDULE OF DEMURRAGE CHARGES-:

For Zone A

Description Unit ImpRosrt) (in Export (in Rs.)
For the first 15 days. Per day per 12.14 9.75

wharfage unit
Thereafter. (Double Rate) -do- 24.29 19.52

Note: (i). For Zone ‘B’, 75% of the above rates shall apply.




STORAGE FEE-:

Particulars Rates for Zone A
(in Rs.)

COVERED SPACE

(i). For the first 2 Weeks Per 10 sq. mtr./week or 321.57
part thereof
(ii). For the third and fourth week -do- 643.13

(iii). Fort the fifth and sixth week -do- 964.70

(iv). Thereafter for every -do- 1,125.46
subsequent week
MP Shed Per Sq.mtr. / per month 93.26
or part thereof

OPEN SPACE
(i). Outside the security wall of the | Per sq. mtr. / per month 14.19
Port. or part thereof
(ii). Within the Security wall of the -do- 17.77
Port.
(iii). Storage of containers outside -do- 9.34
the security wall (Storage area to be
hired shall not be less than 2000
square metre)

For Zone ‘B’ 75% of the rates prescribed above shall apply.

HARBOUR ENTRY FEE-:

SL. Rate (in Rs.)

Particulars
No. Per day Per month Half yearly Yearly

Inside Custom Bound area for Zone A & Zone B
Two-wheeler 5.00 75.00 300.00 500.00

Light vehicle 25.00 250.00 1200.00 1800.00
Heavy vehicle 48.74 731.06 3,500.95 4,678.78

Equipment 324.91 4,873.72 23,345.14 43,879.75

Outside Custom Bound area
1 Heavy vehicle 32.49 492.21 2,359.00 3,155.06
2 Equipment 259.94 3,898.97 18,682.59 35,107.05

HEP fee for person/Port Users for Zone A & B
Particulars Per day For 15 days For 30 days Yearly

Persons/Port 25.00 100.00 200.00 1075.00
Users (Zone
A)
Persons/Port 25.00 100.00 200.00 537.50
Users (Zone
B)

Visitors Rs.7.48 per head (Non-student)
Rs.5.34 per head (Student)




PPP OPERATORS RATE-:

.  Hopper - Rs.19.90/- per Ton
II.  Conveyor - Rs.78.18/- per Ton
.  HMC - Rs.45.26/- per Ton for an average ton of 12,500 MT per
day is the base rate. For handling every 1,000 MT
more than 12,500, 5% tariff will be more and for
handling every 1,000 MT less than 12,500, 5% tariff will
be reduced from Base rate.




